

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SAN ANTONIO DIVISION**

SONIA TORRES, Individually and as)
Representative of a Class of Participants)
and Beneficiaries on Behalf of the)
Greystar 401(k) Plan,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

CIVIL ACTION NO. SA-19-CA-510-FB

GREYSTAR MANAGEMENT)
SERVICES, L.P.,)

Defendant.)

**DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO COMPEL INDIVIDUAL ARBITRATION
AND DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

Julia W. Mann
Tex. Bar No. 00791171
Stephen Calhoun
Tex. Bar No. 24069457
Jonathan Neerman
Tex. Bar No. 24037165
JACKSON WALKER LLP
112 E. Pecan St., Suite 2400
San Antonio, Texas 78205
Tel: (210) 978-7713
Fax: (210) 242-4667
E-mail: jmann@jw.com
scalhoun@jw.com
jneerman@jw.com

Sarah M. Adams (admitted *pro hac vice*)
DC Bar No. 490158
Samuel I. Levin (admitted *pro hac vice*)
DC Bar No. 1044774
Elizabeth L. Woods (admitted *pro hac vice*)
DC Bar No. 230453
GROOM LAW GROUP, CHARTERED
1701 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 857-0620
Fax: (202) 659-4503
E-mail: sadams@groom.com
slevin@groom.com
ewoods@groom.com

September 6, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

PROCEDURAL FRAMEWORK..... 4

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The FAA Requires Arbitration of Ms. Torres’s Claims. 4

 A. The Arbitration Agreement is Valid..... 6

 1. Ms. Torres Accepted the Agreement by Continuing to Work at Greystar After
 Receiving Notice of the Change to Her Terms of Employment.....6

 2. Ms. Torres Affirmatively Accepted the Terms of the Agreement.....7

 B. The Delegation Clause is Valid.....8

 C. Ms. Torres May Not Proceed With a Class Action Because the Arbitration Agreement
 Contains a Valid Class Action Waiver.....9

 II. This Court Should Dismiss the Complaint. 11

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>20/20 Commc'ns, Inc. v. Crawford</i> , 930 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Alford v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 1161 (5th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Butler v. TFS Oilfield Servs., LLC</i> , No. SA-16-CV-1150-FB, 2017 WL 7052306 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 24, 2017), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2017 WL 7052277 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 28, 2017).....	6
<i>Carter v. Countrywide Credit Indus., Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2004)	6, 10
<i>Crawford Prof'l Drugs, Inc. v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 748 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	5
<i>Dismuke v. McClinton Energy Grp., L.L.C.</i> , No. MO:16-CV-00023-RAJ, 2016 WL 7497592 (W.D. Tex. May 10, 2016), <i>aff'd sub nom. Dismuke v. McClinton</i> , 670 F. App'x 210 (5th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	6, 10
<i>Geographic Expeditions, Inc. v. Estate of Lhotka</i> , 599 F.3d. 1102 (9th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Gratsy v. Colo. Tech. Univ.</i> , 599 F. App'x 596 (4th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Hathaway v. Gen. Mills, Inc.</i> , 711 S.W.2d 227 (Tex. 1986)	7
<i>In re Halliburton Co.</i> , 80 S.W.3d 566 (Tex. 2002)	7
<i>Kubala v. Supreme Prod. Servs., Inc.</i> , 830 F.3d 199 (5th Cir. 2016)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Palko v. Airborne Express, Inc.</i> , 372 F.3d 588 (3d Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	8
<i>Reyna v. Int'l Bank of Commerce</i> , 839 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 2016)	5, 8, 9
<i>Santos v. Progreso, LLC</i> , No. SA-14-CA-702-FB, 2014 WL 12586858 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 17, 2014).....	4, 11
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Sea-Land of Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 636 F. Supp. 750 (D.P.R. 1986)	11
<i>Sedco, Inc. v. Petroleos Mexicanos Mexican Nat'l Oil Co.</i> , 767 F.2d 1140 (5th Cir. 1985)	5

U.S. ex rel. Lighting & Power Servs., Inc. v. Interface Constr. Corp.,
553 F.3d 1150 (8th Cir. 2009) 4

Wiatrek v. Flowers Foods, Inc.,
No. SA-17-CA-772-XR, 2018 WL 3040583 (W.D. Tex. June 16, 2018)..... 10

Statutes

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.* 1, 4, 5, 10

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 1, 4, 11
